

Case Nos. 16-5327, 16-5328

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

Stand Up for California!, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

Picayune Rancheria of the Chukchansi Indians,  
a federally recognized Indian Tribe,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

United States Department of the Interior, *et al.*

Defendants-Appellees,

North Fork Rancheria of Mono Indians,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee

---

Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the District of Columbia  
Case No. 1:12-CV02039-BAH, Hon. Beryl A. Howell

---

**Stand Up Plaintiffs' Opening Brief**

---

SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.

Sean M. Sherlock

Todd E. Lundell

600 Anton Boulevard, Suite 1400

Costa Mesa, California 92626

Tel: 714-427-7000

Fax: 714-427-7799

PERKINS COIE LLP

Benjamin Sharp

700 13th Street, N.W., Suite 600

Washington, D.C. 20005

Tel: 202-434-1615

Fax: 202-654-6211

Attorneys for Appellants Stand Up for California!, Randall  
Brannon, Madera Ministerial Association, Susan Stjerne, First  
Assembly of God – Madera, Dennis Sylvester

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases .....	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	v
Table of Contents.....	vi
Table of Authorities .....	x
Glossary of Abbreviations .....	xvi
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of Issues .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
A. Statutory Framework .....	2
1. The IRA authorizes the Secretary to take land into trust for Indian tribes that were under federal jurisdiction in 1934.....	3
2. With certain narrow exceptions, IGRA prohibits gaming on land acquired in trust after 1988.....	4
B. Statement of Facts .....	6
1. The North Fork Tribe proposes to build a large, off-reservation Las Vegas-style casino.....	6
2. The Secretary approves the casino project in two separate decisions .....	7
C. Procedural History .....	9
1. Stand Up’s complaint.....	9
2. Remand to comply with the Clean Air Act .....	10
3. The district court’s opinion.....	11

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
Summary of Argument.....	11
Argument .....	12
I Standard of Review .....	12
II The Secretary Lacked Authority to Acquire the Madera Site into Trust .....	13
A. A Section 18 election does not establish the existence of a tribe.....	15
1. By its plain language, Section 18 applies the IRA to “reservations” based on the votes of “adult Indians,” but says nothing about any tribal affiliation .....	15
2. Contemporaneous and subsequent interpretations of Section 18 confirm that elections were held for Indians residing on a reservation, not for tribes .....	16
3. The Department’s record of the Section 18 election on the North Fork Rancheria does not show any tribal affiliation .....	19
4. The district court’s rationale cannot save the Secretary’s decision.....	22
B. There is no evidence connecting the current North Fork Tribe back to the adult Indians who occupied the land in 1935 .....	24
1. There is no evidence connecting the North Fork Tribe to the Rancheria in 1934 .....	24
2. The <i>Hardwick</i> Stipulation is not evidence that the North Fork Tribe existed in 1934 .....	28

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
C. Relief sought.....	32
III The Secretary’s Determination That Gaming Would Not Be Detrimental to the Surrounding Community Violated IGRA.....	32
A. The two-part determination exception should be construed narrowly .....	33
B. Weighing non-mitigation benefits against detriments swallows the general prohibition .....	35
C. The Secretary’s finding that the project would not be detrimental is arbitrary, capricious, and an abuse of discretion .....	38
1. The Secretary conflated the analysis of environmental impacts under NEPA with the required findings under IGRA .....	38
2. The Secretary’s finding that the casino would not be detrimental was arbitrary, capricious, and an abuse of discretion .....	42
a. The Secretary’s finding that the casino’s acknowledged detriment would be mitigated is not supported by the evidence.....	42
b. The Secretary improperly relied on MOUs that were not effective at the time of decision and never became effective .....	45
c. The district court’s rationale cannot save the Secretary’s decision .....	47
D. Relief sought.....	49
IV The Secretary Violated the Clean Air Act’s Conformity Determination Requirement.....	50

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
A. Defendants failed to comply with required notice procedures, and the failure was prejudicial.....	50
1. The Clean Air Act’s notice provisions .....	50
2. The Secretary failed to comply with the notice requirements before the project was approved, but the district court allowed post-approval notice....	52
3. The post-approval notice procedure failed to comply with Clean Air Act.....	54
4. Failure to provide notice was not harmless.....	55
B. The conformity determination is not based on the latest emission estimation methods .....	58
C. Defendants’ failure to comply with the Clean Air Act requires their decision be vacated and set aside .....	66
D. Relief sought.....	67
Conclusion.....	67
Certificate of Compliance .....	68
Addendum of Statutes and Regulations.....	69

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 160 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	55, 56
<i>Allina Health Services v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	55
<i>Anchustegui v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 257 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	66
<i>Bankamerica Corp. v. United States</i> , 462 U.S. 122 (1983) .....	16
<i>Brown v. Commissioner of Indian Affairs</i> , 8 IBIA 183 (1980) .....	21
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009) .....	3, 9, 13-14, 32
<i>Catholic Healthcare West v. Sebelius</i> , 748 F.3d 351 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	12
<i>Citizens Exposing Truth About Casinos v. Kempthorne</i> , 492 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	34
<i>City of Roseville v Norton</i> , 348 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	34
<i>Commissioner of Internal Revenue Serv. v. Clark</i> , 489 U.S. 726 (1989) .....	33-34
<i>Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians of Oregon v. U.S.</i> , 841 F.Supp. 1479 (D. Or. 1994) .....	35
<i>Confederated Tribes of the Grand Ronde Community of Oregon v. Jewell</i> , 830 F.3d 552 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	13, 14, 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004) .....	51
<i>General Motors Corp. v. United States</i> , 496 U.S. 530 (1990) .....	60
<i>Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa and Chippewa Indians v.</i> <i>Office of U.S. Atty. for Western Div. of Michigan</i> , 369 F.3d. 960 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	34
<i>Halbert v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 753 (1931) .....	20
<i>Hawaii Longline Ass'n. v. National Marine Fisheries Service</i> , 281 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C., 2003) .....	66
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v.</i> <i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	22
<i>National Audubon Society v. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 422 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	40
<i>National Parks Conservation Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 222 F.3d 677 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	40
<i>PDK Laboratories Inc. v. U.S. D.E.A.</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	64
<i>Petroleum Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 22 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	19
<i>Qi-Zhuo v. Meisner</i> , 70 F.3d, 136 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	16
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989) .....	40, 41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	46
<i>Shawano County, Wisconsin v. Acting Midwest Director</i> , 53 IBIA 62 (Feb. 28, 2011) .....	21
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009) .....	64
<i>Sierra Club v. Johnson</i> , 436 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	66
<i>Sierra Club v. Mainella</i> , 459 F.Supp.2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006) .....	44
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 762 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	60
<i>South Fork Band Council of Western Shoshone of Nevada v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 588 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	48
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. of Florida v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	55, 56, 65
<i>U.S. v. State Tax Commission of State of Miss.</i> , 535 F.2d 300 (5th Cir. 1976) .....	23
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2427 (2014) .....	50
<i>Utility Solid Waste Activities Group v. E.P.A.</i> , 236 F.3d 749 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	56-57
<i>Warren v. U.S.</i> , 859 F.Supp.2d 522 (W.D.N.Y 2012) .....	46
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Costle</i> , 590 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	57, 58, 66

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Williams v. Gover</i> , 490 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	27, 30, 31

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 551 .....	9
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....	13
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....	61, 66
25 U.S.C. § 2701(4) .....	39
25 U.S.C. § 2702(1) .....	4
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1).....	4
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(A).....	46
25 U.S.C. § 2719(a) .....	4, 32
25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)(1)(A).....	5, 33, 35, 37, 41, 48
25 U.S.C. § 478.....	21
25 U.S.C. § 5108.....	3, 13, 32
25 U.S.C. § 5123.....	18, 23
25 U.S.C. § 5125.....	4, 15, 21
25 U.S.C. § 5129.....	3, 13, 22, 32
28 U.S.C § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 4321.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7506.....	2, 7, 9, 10, 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
42 U.S.C. § 7506(c).....	50
42 U.S.C. § 7506(c)(4)(A) .....	51

**Regulations**

25 C.F.R. § 292.18.....	44
25 C.F.R. § 292.18(a) .....	41
25 C.F.R. § 292.2.....	33
25 C.F.R. § 292.21(a) .....	41
25 C.F.R. 151.10(b) .....	25
40 C.F.R. § 1502.13.....	39
40 C.F.R. § 93.150(b) .....	52, 54
40 C.F.R. § 93.153(b) .....	51
40 C.F.R. § 93.154.....	54, 58
40 C.F.R. § 93.155.....	53, 54, 58
40 C.F.R. § 93.155(a) .....	10, 12, 51, 59
40 C.F.R. § 93.156.....	51, 53
40 C.F.R. § 93.156(b) .....	52, 53
40 C.F.R. §93.158(a) .....	51
40 C.F.R. § 93.159(b) .....	12, 58, 61
40 C.F.R. § 93.159(b)(1).....	58-59
40 C.F.R. § 93.159(b)(1)(ii) .....	61, 62, 63, 64
40 C.F.R. §§ 93.150-93.165.....	51

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
40 C.F.R. §§ 93.154-93.156.....	51

**Other Authorities**

31 Fed. Reg. 2911 (1966) .....	27, 29
50 Fed. Reg. 6055 (1985) .....	6
50 Fed. Reg. 6057 (1985) .....	6
73 Fed. Reg. 3464 (2008) .....	59
78 Fed. Reg. 14533 (2013) .....	59, 62, 63
Pub. L. 85-671, 72 Stat. 619 .....	26
